
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
June 19, 2017

SPECIAL, 6/19/2017 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on June 19, 2017, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk (ABSENT) -

Theresa Goodness, Chief Deputy

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
June 19, 2017

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
June 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 19th day of June 2017 at its regular
meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse, 1149 Pearl
Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One
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PURCHASING:

1. Receive and file bids for (IFB 17-016/YS), Term Contract for Fire
Sprinkler, Fire Pump, Kitchen Hood Suppression and Halon 1301 Fire
Suppression Inspection for Jefferson County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 84

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Reject all bids for (IFB 17-009/JW), Jefferson County Sheriff’s Office
Hangar Building at Jack Brooks Regional Airport.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Acceptance of Offer for
(IFB 17-016/YS), Term Contract for Fire Sprinkler, Fire Pump, Kitchen
Hood Suppression and Halon 1301 Fire Suppression Inspection for
Jefferson County with Advantage Interests, Inc., as shown on
Attachment A.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 85 - 87

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract amendment for
(IFB 15-011/JW), Term Contract for Trash and Biomedical Waste
Container Service for Jefferson County. This amendment will assign
pricing to Impact Waste, LLC, as this vendor acquired Industrial
Transportation Waste, LLC.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 88 - 88

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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June 19, 2017

5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 15-
011/JW), Term Contract for Trash and Biomedical Waste Container
Service for Jefferson with Excel Medical Waste, Impact Waste, LLC,
and Republic Services of Beaumont for a second one (1) year renewal
from June 27, 2017 to June 26, 2018.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 89 - 91

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 14-
016/JW), Term Contract for Pest Control for Jefferson County with
Aattaboy Termite & Pest Control for a third one (1) year renewal from
June 27, 2017 to June 26, 2018.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 92 - 92

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract extension for
(RFP 10-066/KJS), Lease of the Downtown Jail Facility with LaSalle
Corrections for an additional one (1) year term from July 23, 2017 to
July 22, 2018.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 93 - 93

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and approve the replacement of two (2) chillers at Ford Park
Central Plant with Industrial and Commercial Mechanical in the amount
of $547,088.39. This is in accordance with Region V ESC HVAC
Capital Equipment Services and Supplies Contract. Funds are available
through Capital Projects.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 94 - 95

Action: TABLED
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June 19, 2017

9. Consider and approve disposal of scrap metal property. Scrap property to
be transported to a metal salvage company and there sold for such price
as it may command and return funds to the County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 96 - 98

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
10. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal agreement

(Agreement 17-021/JW) with Thomson Reuters (Westlaw) and Jefferson
County for Pro Doc access subscription for the County Judge’s Office.
This agreement is for a one-year term at a monthly cost of $120.00 for
three (3) users.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 99 - 104

Action: TABLED

11. Consider and approve the replacement of one (1) chiller at Ford Park
Central Plant with Industrial and Commercial Mechanical in the amount
of $286,572.00. This is in accordance with Region V ESC HVAC
Capital Equipment Services and Supplies Contract. Funds are available
through Capital Projects.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 105 - 106

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY AIRPORT:

12. Consider and approve License Agreement between Jefferson County and
AT&T Services for utilization by AT&T of Airport property as staying
area for Disaster Recovery Operations. (Term of Agreement is two years
ending May 31, 2019).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 107 - 110

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

13. Consider and approve budget transfer - General Services - additional
cost for termination allowance.

120-1024-419-1099 TERMINATION ALLOWANCE $100,000.00

120-1024-419-2001 F.I.C.A. EXPENSE $8,000.00

120-1024-419-2002 EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT $17,000.00

110-2027-412-5055 PETIT JURORS $125,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 111 - 111

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and approve budget transfer - JP Pct.7 - additional cost for
travel.

120-2048-412-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $1,000.00

120-2048-412-4052 POSTAGE $1,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 112 - 112

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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15. Consider and approve budget transfer - Public Health I - additional cost
for indigent burials.

120-5074-441-5006 BURIALS $25,000.00

120-5074-441-1002 ASSISTANTS & CLERKS $25,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 113 - 113

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

16. Consider and approve budget transfer - Juvenile Detention - additional
cost.

120-3064-424-3044 JANITOR SUPPLIES $3,000.00

120-3064-424-3033 FOOD $5,000.00

120-3064-424-4009 BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS $20,000.00

120-3064-424-5034 MEDICAL & SURGICAL $1,500.00

120-3064-424-1002 ASSISTANTS & CLERKS $29,500.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 114 - 115

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Receive and file Financial & Operating Statements - County Funds Only
for the Month Ending May 31, 2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 116 - 130

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
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18. Regular County Bills - check #434724 through checks #435012.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 131 - 140

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

JUVENILE PROBATION:

19. Receive and file the proposed Juvenile Probation budget for FY 2018 in
accordance with 140.004 Local Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 141 - 168

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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ATTACHMENT A 

IFB 17-016/YS 

Term Contract for Fire Sprinkler, Fire Pump, Kitchen Hood Suppression and Halon 1301 Fire 

Suppression Inspection for Jefferson County 

 
 

   
Advantage Interests, Inc. 

Item Unit Description Unit Price 

1 

semi-

annually Sprinkler Systems (wet pipe system inspection) 155.00 

2 

semi-

annually Sprinkler Systems (dry pipe system inspection) 155.00 

3 

semi-

annually Cooking Vent Hood Suppression Systems 105.00 

4 

semi-

annually Halon 1301 System 248.00 

5 annually 

Fire Pump Systems (fire pump flow test to be 

performed after hours or weekends only) 546.00 

6 

semi-

annually Standpipe Systems 84.00 

  

Total 

1293.00 

   

    

    

   

Advantage Interests, Inc.                                  

7840 W Little York                                

Houston TX  77040                                                

Attn:  Robbie Young                                       

rdyoung@advantagefireprotection.com                                   

ph:  713-983-7253                                               

fx:  713-983-7292 
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FORD PARK CENTER – INSTALLATION OF 2- NEW; WATER CHILLERS - PROPOSAL TO JEFFERSON COUNTY.   

1 

 

  
 

June 12, 2017 

 
Jefferson County Purchasing Department 

1149 Pearl Street, 7th floor 
Beaumont, Texas 77701 

 

Subject: Ford Park Event Center – Qty of 2 – Chillers -Amended Replacement Proposal 
Attn:  Mrs. Deb Clark – Jefferson County Purchasing Manager 
  

Dear Mrs. Clark, 
Industrial Commercial Mechanical will furnish materials and labor to furnish and install a quantity 
of 2 -new Carrier Chillers at the Ford Park Event Center Central Plant, as listed below for your 
review: 
Item Qty. Description 
1 2 Carrier AquaEdge Water Cooled Chiller. Capacity: 750 Ton 

 Cooler - Nozzle-in-Head, 150 psi – 2 PASS 
 Cooler - Super E3 (SUPE3), .028 in, Copper 
 Condenser - Nozzle-in-Head, 150 psi – 2 PASS 
 Condenser - Tubing - Spike Fin III (SPK3), .028 in, Copper 
 Chiller Bagging 
 Refrigerant (Factory Charged) – R-134A 
 Isolation Valve Package 
 Automatic Hot Gas Bypass 
 84 dBA Sound 
 BACnet communication 
 Factory Insulation – ¾’’ (Except water box and lifting eyes) 
 Factory Mounted EATON  VFD with Disconnect 
 Factory Start Up 
 1st Year Complete Unit Parts and Labor Warranty  

 

2. 2 Includes - Carrier RC5- Extended 2nd thru 5th year complete Parts only warranty 
  (Includes the Variable Frequency Drive) 
3. 2 Furnish all piping materials to remove existing piping for old chiller removal 
  and new chiller installation; includes providing piping transitions for new chiller 
  reconnecting to existing chill water piping at the central plant facility.  
4. 2 Furnish Certified piping welder/pipefitter for piping installation work. 
5. 2 Furnish Texas State licensed Electrician for Chiller wiring; demo work and  
  Reconnection to existing wiring at the Ford park central Plant facility. 
6. 2 Furnish Insulation Contractor; and materials for insulation of piping transitions. 
7. 2 Furnish Crane, operator and rigger; to provide lifting for removal of old chiller 
  And installation of new Chiller equipment at Ford Park Central Plant. 
8. 2 Furnish Transportation; hauling equipment, for removal and disposal of old chiller 
  Equipment disposed of by Industrial Commercial Mechanical LLC. 
9. 2 Furnish HVAC Chiller Technicians for Dismantle, and removal of the old chiller 
  Equipment, and performing the Installation and startup of new Chiller equipment. 
 
   
 
 

Industrial and Commercial Mechanical 
TACLA23943C 
4445 Westpark Avenue 
Beaumont, TX 77705 
Phone (409) 842-3737 
Fax     (409) 842-3738 
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Items not included in this proposal. 

• Any changes or modifications not included in proposal or proposed scope of work. 

• After-Hours work – All work is proposed being performed during regular time business hours. 
 
Quoted Price to perform new Chiller Installation. 
Industrial and Commercial Mechanical is an awarded vendor for Region V ESC “HVAC Capital 
Equipment, Supplies, and/or Services #20150501.   The below pricing is per the awarded rates.   
 
$547,088.39 Sales Tax is not included in price. 
***Billed at completion if installation and startup, of each new Chiller. 
 
Please Allow 8 to 9 Weeks for Chiller Delivery at this current time. 
 
**IMPORTANT COST SAVINGS NOTES** 
Jefferson County - purchasing a Quantity of 2 – Carrier Chillers at the same purchase, 
will save the county approximately $20,000.00 worth of savings through a Carrier; Value 
Rate quoted price.  
 
***The projected time frame to perform the Chiller Installation jobs would be approximately 
5 weeks apart, for each Chiller installation.  
     
Thank you for the opportunity to provide this proposal for your consideration and, as always we 
appreciate your valuable business. Please let us know if you would like to move forward to 
schedule these new Chiller installations.   
 
Jerry F. Johnson 
Industrial Commercial Mechanical 
Service Sales Representative. 
Office: 409-842-3737 
Mobil: 409-658-8797 
 
 

 
 
ACCEPTED BY 
(SIGN):______________________________________DATE:___________________________
_ 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
TACLA 23943C – Regulated by the Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation 

PO Box 12157 

Austin, TX 78711 

1-800-803-9202, 512-463-6599 
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FORD PARK CENTER – INSTALLATION OF NEW WATER CHILLER PROPOSAL TO JEFFERSON COUNTY.   

1 

 

  
 

June 3, 2016 
 

Jefferson County Purchasing Department 
1149 Pearl Street, 7th floor 

Beaumont, Texas 77701 
 

Subject: Ford Park Event Center – Chiller Replacement Proposal 

Attn:  Mrs. Deb Clark – Jefferson County Purchasing Manager 
  

Dear Mrs. Clark, 
Industrial Commercial Mechanical will furnish materials and labor to furnish and install a new 
Carrier Chiller at the Ford Park Event Center Central Plant, as listed below for your review: 
Item Qty. Description 
1 1 Carrier AquaEdge Water Cooled Chiller. Capacity: 750 Ton 

 Cooler - Nozzle-in-Head, 150 psi – 2 PASS 
 Cooler - Super E3 (SUPE3), .028 in, Copper 
 Condenser - Nozzle-in-Head, 150 psi – 2 PASS 
 Condenser - Tubing - Spike Fin III (SPK3), .028 in, Copper 
 Chiller Bagging 
 Refrigerant (Factory Charged) – R-134A 
 Isolation Valve Package 
 Automatic Hot Gas Bypass 
 84 dBA Sound 
 BACnet communication 
 Factory Insulation – ¾’’ (Except water box and lifting eyes) 
 Factory Mounted EATON  VFD with Disconnect 
 Factory Start Up 
 1st Year Complete Unit Parts and Labor Warranty  

 

2. 1 Includes - Carrier RC5- Extended 2nd thru 5th year complete Parts only warranty 
  (Includes the Variable Frequency Drive) 
3. 1 Furnish all piping materials to remove existing piping for old chiller removal 
  and new chiller installation; includes providing piping transitions for new chiller 
  reconnecting to existing chill water piping at the central plant facility.  
4. 1 Furnish Certified piping welder/pipefitter for piping installation work. 
5. 1 Furnish Texas State licensed Electrician for Chiller wiring; demo work and  
  Reconnection to existing wiring at the Ford park central Plant facility. 
6. 1 Furnish Insulation Contractor; and materials for insulation of piping transitions. 
7. 1 Furnish Crane, operator and rigger; to provide lifting for removal of old chiller 
  And installation of new Chiller equipment at Ford Park Central Plant. 
8. 1 Furnish Transportation; hauling equipment, for removal and disposal of old chiller 
  Equipment disposed of by Industrial Commercial Mechanical LLC. 
9. 1 Furnish HVAC Chiller Technicians for Dismantle, and removal of the old chiller 
  Equipment, and performing the Installation and startup of new Chiller equipment. 
 
   
 
 
 

Industrial and Commercial Mechanical 
TACLA23943C 
4445 Westpark Avenue 
Beaumont, TX 77705 
Phone (409) 842-3737 
Fax     (409) 842-3738 
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Items not included in this proposal. 

 Any changes or modifications not included in proposal or proposed scope of work. 

 After-Hours work – All work is proposed being performed during regular time business hours. 
 
Quoted Price to perform new Chiller Installation. 
Industrial and Commercial Mechanical is an awarded vendor for Region V ESC “HVAC Capital 
Equipment, Supplies, and/or Services #20150501.   The below pricing is per the awarded rates.   
 
$286,572.00 Sales Tax is not included in price. 
***Billed at completion of installation and startup of new Equipment. 
   
Thank you for the opportunity to provide this proposal for your consideration and, as always we 
appreciate your valuable business. Please let us know if you would like to move forward to 
schedule this new Chiller installation.   
 
Jerry F. Johnson 
Industrial Commercial Mechanical 
Service Sales Representative. 
Office: 409-842-3737 
Mobil: 409-658-8797 
 
 

 
 
ACCEPTED BY 
(SIGN):______________________________________DATE:___________________________
_ 
 
 
PRINT 
NAME:______________________________________P.O.#_____________________________ 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
TACLA 23943C – Regulated by the Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation 

PO Box 12157 

Austin, TX 78711 

1-800-803-9202, 512-463-6599 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    06-19-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

CURTIS 1000, INC.                                   2,574.00     434776
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                34.10     434842
                                                                         2,608.10**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     2,680.25     434758
ENTERGY                                               734.77     434788
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                          303.67     434796
M&D SUPPLY                                            216.71     434805
MUNRO'S                                                28.65     434809
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  14.00     434826
WHITE REPROGRAPHICS                                    16.50     434845
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 208.32     434877
EDDIE ARNOLD                                          602.29     434902
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    176.06     434962
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     434990
GULF COAST                                          1,125.60     434999
                                                                         6,151.82**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     2,186.76     434758
ENTERGY                                                 6.08     434788
OFFICE DEPOT                                          127.38     434811
RITTER @ HOME                                          23.14     434817
AT&T                                                   93.54     434828
TRI-CITY FASTENER & SUPPLY                             36.76     434841
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      167.74     434901
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                            1,577.40     434911
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                    96.05     434976
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     434990
GULF COAST                                            235.60     434999
                                                                         4,623.05**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,642.30     434758
BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   163.78     434781
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                      2.58     434782
MUNRO'S                                                38.40     434809
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 270.00     434812
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             86.92     434834
TRI-CITY FASTENER & SUPPLY                             13.20     434841
MATHESON TRI-GAS                                      747.63     434843
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  45.96     434877
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      35.10     434903
BEAUMONT FREIGHTLINER STERLING                        107.90     434906
NORTHERN TOOL AND EQUIPMENT                            77.00     434948
ON TIME TIRE                                          244.12     434952
ASCO                                                  231.03     434964
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    277.14     434993
                                                                         3,983.06**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              184.68     434767
DYNAMIC POWER SYSTEM, INC.                          1,073.34     434778
FED EX                                                178.42     434784
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  260.00     434799
M&D SUPPLY                                            156.77     434805
MUNRO'S                                               144.01     434809
OFFICE DEPOT                                          208.70     434811
AT&T                                                   76.48     434828
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                          56.70     434847
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     434879
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                            3,654.40     434911
A-1 MACHINE & HYDRAULIC                                95.00     434934
ON TIME TIRE                                          188.00     434952
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   661.91     434972
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                   463.15     434976
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     434990
TRINITY VALLEY TRACTORS INC                           368.18     434998
GULF COAST                                          1,050.91     434999
                                                                         8,893.65**
ENGINEERING FUND
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    06-19-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          130.06     434811
                                                                           130.06**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                             1,402.30     434788
JIFFY TROPHIES                                        129.00     434800
SCOOTER'S LAWNMOWERS                                  394.99     434821
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             163.96     434889
                                                                         2,090.25**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,850.40     434811
TERRY WUENSCHEL                                       892.80     434855
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          853.64     434879
ALLISON GETZ                                          922.80     434984
ELISHA MONTIEL                                        832.80     435000
CANDACE LABRIOLA                                      201.00     435012
                                                                         5,553.44*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.02     434879
                                                                             2.02*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          343.59     434811
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.95     434879
                                                                           354.54*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          249.76     434811
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          364.78     434879
RICOH USA INC                                         235.15     434960
                                                                           849.69*
COUNTY JUDGE

JOHN E MACEY                                          500.00     434806
US POSTAL SERVICE                                     166.00     434885
JERRY JOHN BRAGG                                      500.00     434937
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         400.00     434992
THE MAYO LAW FIRM PLLC                                500.00     435004
                                                                         2,066.00*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.27     434879
                                                                             1.27*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          230.10     434879
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  118.45     434936
                                                                           348.55*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                 2,021.60     434781
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.69     434879
                                                                         2,024.29*
GENERAL SERVICES

B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE                            1,600.14     434766
JEFFERSON CTY. APPRAISAL DISTRICT                 250,609.29     434798
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   80.00     434799
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            204.86     434836
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                77.85     434842
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                          2,435.00     434876
ALLISON, BASS & ASSOCIATES, LLP                       717.25     434894
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                    8.00     434936
COLIN'S KITCHEN LLC                                    37.40     434986
HILL COUNTRY PEST CONTROL                           4,146.00     434996
TFORCE FINAL MILE                                     162.64     435006
                                                                       260,078.43*
DATA PROCESSING
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
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BOSWORTH PAPER                                        727.20     434769
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,229.59     434799
OFFICE DEPOT                                          140.22     434811
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             14.41     434857
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        161.00     434883
MICHAEL BAIN                                          352.03     434920
MORSE COMMUNICATIONS INC                            8,807.86     434931
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  118.45     434936
PEERNET INC                                           547.00     434955
                                                                        12,097.76*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          151.71     434879
ALLISON GETZ                                           89.24     434984
                                                                           240.95*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           482.24     434764
OFFICE DEPOT                                          960.19     434811
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          158.38     434879
MCM ELEGANTE HOTEL                                    104.65     434908
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  355.35     434936
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  789.71     434966
CIOX HEALTH                                           168.87     435003
FAWNN PAUL                                            519.98     435010
                                                                         3,539.37*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                           64.74     434811
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               215.80     434842
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          425.74     434879
RICOH USA INC                                          19.18     434960
                                                                           725.46*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        2,185.00     434787
TEXAS CENTER FOR JUDICIARY                            160.00     434839
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.01     434879
EDWARD TANNER                                       1,401.58     434958
                                                                         3,758.59*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     434879
MELISSA NAIL                                          350.00     434994
                                                                           350.40*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     434802
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.84     434879
                                                                            29.79*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     434879
                                                                              .40*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION                              301.00     434761
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.12     434879
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     434880
                                                                           370.12*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

RICHARD D. HUGHES                                     800.00     434794
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                2,700.00     434816
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      1,500.00     434853
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          101.08     434879
RYAN GERTZ                                          9,387.50     434938
                                                                        14,488.58*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                           150.00     434759
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        500.00     434763
ANITA F. PROVO                                        225.00     434814
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WENDELL RADFORD                                       325.00     434815
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                   75.00     434816
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                                 325.00     434823
CHARLES ROJAS                                          75.00     434859
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     434880
GLEN M. CROCKER                                       500.00     434884
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        225.00     434891
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   225.00     434926
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   150.00     434943
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      150.00     434974
TARA SHELANDER                                        500.00     434975
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                       650.00     434982
                                                                         4,131.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  562.24     434799
TEXAS CENTER FOR JUDICIARY                            275.00     434840
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .46     434879
                                                                           837.70*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           35.90     434879
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  118.45     434936
                                                                           154.35*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.07     434879
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  118.45     434936
                                                                           119.52*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     434802
CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                             99.00     434895
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  118.45     434936
                                                                           242.40*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   76.48     434828
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  118.45     434936
                                                                           194.93*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           43.51     434879
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  118.45     434936
                                                                           161.96*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

POSTMASTER                                          4,320.00     434813
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  118.45     434936
                                                                         4,438.45*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  118.45     434936
                                                                           118.45*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     434879
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            55.00     434880
                                                                            55.40*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

CLERK - SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS                        310.00     434830
TEXAS ASSN. FOR COURT ADMINISTRATIO                   110.00     434833
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.55     434879
ALEX BILL III                                         250.00     434946
                                                                           674.55*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

JOHN D WEST                                           250.00     434863
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.03     434879
DANIEL CLAYTON                                        500.00     434882
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     300.00     434900
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       250.00     434927
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BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      300.00     434957
THE MAYO LAW FIRM PLLC                                250.00     435004
                                                                         1,854.03*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     434879
                                                                              .40*
MEDIATION CENTER

MARKET BASKET                                         248.87     434807
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.80     434826
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                82.95     434842
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.46     434879
KARA HAWTHORN                                          71.29     434947
                                                                           441.37*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  707.71     434799
OFFICE DEPOT                                          143.42     434811
AT&T                                                  124.84     434828
KEESHA GUILLORY                                       300.00     434856
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,689.58     434879
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        482.00     434883
RITA HURT                                             825.00     434950
SOUR LAKE VETERINARY CLINIC                            28.00     434956
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       480.00     434980
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     434990
3L PRINTING COMPANY                                    25.00     434991
                                                                         4,850.55*
CRIME LABORATORY

GUARDIAN FORCE                                        180.00     434755
FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                      69.90     434785
OFFICE DEPOT                                          587.18     434811
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    349.70     434820
CERILLIANT                                            482.00     434892
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                35.00     434985
ATTAINIT                                            3,284.47     434989
                                                                         4,988.25*
JAIL - NO. 2

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       302.50     434752
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                      172.83     434760
ECOLAB                                                399.90     434780
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    22.74     434786
ENTERGY                                                41.58     434789
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         550.17     434792
INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF BEAUMONT/PA                   371.90     434795
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,511.10     434799
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                               9,180.00     434801
KOMMERCIAL KITCHENS                                   546.00     434803
M&D SUPPLY                                            496.50     434805
RITTER @ HOME                                       1,136.00     434817
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         93.96     434818
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               8,728.32     434819
AT&T                                                1,384.27     434828
STANLEY STEEMER CARPET CLEANING                       132.90     434829
SUTHERLAND LUMBER CO.                                 219.09     434831
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                          21.05     434847
DNA RESTAURANT & MEAT MARKET EQUIP                    160.00     434858
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             695.46     434889
ULTRA-CHEM, INC.                                      231.00     434893
SUNBELT RENTALS                                        24.00     434896
DEEP SOUTH COMPANIES TEXAS                          3,035.00     434909
MARK ELLIS                                             14.76     434912
MODERN AG PRODUCTS LTD                                225.65     434922
INDEPENDENT STATIONERS                                 44.22     434945
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             737.60     434949
EMERGENCY POWER SERVICE                               993.50     434951
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                 62,016.00     434953
SMITHS DETECTION                                    9,231.07     434959
CONMED INC                                        262,014.22     434963
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            8,889.78     434965
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JOHN CHATELAIN II                                     144.00     434967
GALLS LLC                                              73.00     434983
LONE STAR UNIFORMS                                 25,134.12     434987
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   2,890.00     434990
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        499.00     435002
                                                                       402,363.19*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX                                                 84.66     434783
FED EX                                                 90.99     434784
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          900.00     434787
CHERYL TARVER                                         107.00     434851
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.87     434879
MARY HAWKINS                                          107.53     435005
MYLSHIA TOMPKINS                                       27.28     435008
                                                                         1,327.33*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ALL STAR PLUMBING                                     188.83     434762
FLOWERS FOODS                                         115.96     434898
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     193.99     434899
VANSCHECA SANDERS-CHEVIS                              600.00     434915
KAREN ROBERTS                                         300.00     434933
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                35.00     434985
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     455.00     434990
                                                                         1,888.78*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           48.78     434879
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  118.45     434936
GALLS LLC                                              10.95     434983
                                                                           178.18*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  365.03     434799
OFFICE DEPOT                                          164.20     434811
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  118.45     434936
                                                                           647.68*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   38.24     434828
DISH NETWORK                                           56.50     434916
                                                                            94.74*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

KARL J. HOLMES                                        119.46     434793
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           33.38     434879
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  118.45     434936
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     434981
                                                                           342.29*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  472.00     434966
                                                                           472.00*
COUNTY MORGUE

W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                 1,859.60     434786
                                                                         1,859.60*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  64.23     434877
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.02     434879
                                                                            66.25*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                            999.00     434772
MERCY FUNERAL HOME                                  1,500.00     434808
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           44.57     434879
CARLETTE SULLIVAN                                     138.00     434929
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  118.45     434936
TRAVIS GUILLORY                                        20.00     435009
                                                                         2,820.02*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2
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CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                            999.00     434771
O.W. COLLINS APARTMENTS                               117.63     434774
ENTERGY                                                70.00     434791
CARLETTE SULLIVAN                                     138.00     434929
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  118.45     434936
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                35.00     434985
TRAVIS GUILLORY                                        20.00     435009
JACK L MARCUS INC                                     187.35     435011
                                                                         1,685.43*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

NSO - NURSES SERVICE ORGANIZATION                   1,828.00     434753
                                                                         1,828.00*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

J.C. PENNEY'S                                         398.03     434887
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                                99.54     434888
                                                                           497.57*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       3,773.00     434928
                                                                         3,773.00*
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      150.00     434874
                                                                           150.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

A-1 GLASS CO.                                         465.00     434754
CITY OF BEAUMONT - LANDFILL                            16.50     434765
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                          132.04     434773
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   351.98     434786
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        312.59     434818
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               2,310.98     434819
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         237.43     434825
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       250.00     434848
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                         1,520.00     434862
SE TEX CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION                     2,508.00     434914
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                  22,687.76     434970
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,365.00     434990
                                                                        32,157.28*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

ALLIED ELECTRIC, INC.                                 105.00     434757
ENTERGY                                             4,893.78     434788
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         27.50     434818
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             71.41     434835
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            300.57     434837
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              68.32     434889
ACADIAN HARDWOODS, BEAUMONT                           934.68     434890
PARKER LUMBER                                         157.92     434939
CARRIER ENTERPRISE LLC                                419.58     434968
                                                                         6,978.76*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          30.76     434825
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             27.14     434844
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     109.00     434990
                                                                           166.90*
SERVICE CENTER

CHUCK'S WRECKER SERVICE                               175.00     434770
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    576.20     434797
MUNRO'S                                                39.70     434809
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  52.10     434812
AT&T                                                   62.36     434828
S.E. TEXAS AUTO EQUIPMENT                             824.90     434852
VIN'S PAINT & BODY, INC.                              803.10     434854
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     434864
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     434865
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     434866
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     434867
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     434868
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JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     434869
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     434870
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     434871
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     434872
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     434873
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       19.00     434901
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            305.76     434932
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     434990
DENNIS LOWE                                           470.75     434995
MIDNIGHT AUTO                                          79.95     434997
                                                                         3,518.42*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.82     434879
                                                                             2.82*
                                                                       792,961.20**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

MUNRO'S                                                82.20     434809
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                          1,834.56     434932
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     434990
                                                                         1,989.36**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   254.75     434886
                                                                           254.75**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                2,392.05     434966
                                                                         2,392.05**
EMPG GRANT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      128.91     434874
                                                                           128.91**
GRANT A STATE AID

BI INCORPORATED                                       386.02     434860
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       25.98     434874
CLINICAL PATHOLOGY ASSOCIATES                         125.00     434907
4M YOUTH SERVICES                                   5,422.40     434910
HAYS COUNTY JUVENILE CENTER                         1,015.54     434919
CORNELL CORRECTIONS OF TEXAS                        5,031.30     434973
G4S YOUTH SERVICES LLC                             10,766.30     434979
THOMAS PRINTING & PUBLISHING                          192.25     435007
                                                                        22,964.79**
279 JUVENILE DRUG COURT

IEA - INSPIRE, ENCOURAGE, ACHIEVE                   5,755.69     434875
                                                                         5,755.69**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

OFFICE DEPOT                                          150.98     434811
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            163.27     434838
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          121.83     434879
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       6,965.00     434928
JCCSC                                                 310.00     434942
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                               140.00     434985
TX TAG                                                  3.50     434988
                                                                         7,854.58**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

BINSWANGER GLASS CO.                                  397.87     434768
LUBE SHOP                                               7.00     434804
OFFICE DEPOT                                          216.54     434811
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           2,593.82     434832
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                             98.00     434849
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,640.72     434899
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         50.00     434935
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          114.75     434941
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     134.82     434954
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              406.37     434965
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                35.00     434985
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      91.00     434990
                                                                         6,785.89**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT
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MANATRON                                           16,643.00     434923
                                                                        16,643.00**
SCAAP GRANT

SMITHS DETECTION                                   13,327.75     434959
                                                                        13,327.75**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           440.46     434764
OFFICE DEPOT                                          466.80     434811
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .46     434879
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        481.18     434883
                                                                         1,388.90**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

EAST TEXAS PEACE OFFICERS ASSN.                       300.00     434779
                                                                           300.00**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

COTTON CARGO                                          145.00     434775
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  257.24     434799
SOUTHWESTERN PRINTING                                 150.00     434827
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          304.44     434879
DISH NETWORK                                          113.51     434918
JOSEPH SEMIEN                                           8.03     434921
JESSIE DAVIS                                          101.12     434930
SOUTHEAST TEXAS.COM                                   300.00     434969
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     434990
                                                                         1,451.94**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

TOTAL SAFETY, INC.                                  2,791.60     434861
INLAND ENVIRONMENTS INC.                           12,800.00     434897
GOWAN INC                                          30,788.00     434913
THE HEARTFIELD LAW FIRM                               308.07     434940
                                                                        46,687.67**
AIRPORT FUND

TRIANGLE LOCKSMITH                                    179.88     434756
ENTERGY                                                95.71     434790
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                          7.60     434818
AT&T                                                  599.74     434828
WHITE TUCKER COMPANY INC                              221.24     434846
DISH NETWORK                                           98.01     434917
BLUE GLOBES                                           226.40     434925
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                      302.93     434961
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         45,055.16     434977
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     582.80     434990
                                                                        47,369.47**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

ARCENEAUX WILSON & COLE LLC                        13,612.50     434978
                                                                        13,612.50**
SETEC FUND

REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,542.80     434990
                                                                         1,542.80**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

LIBERTY MUTUAL                                      1,249.59     434944
                                                                         1,249.59**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             8,610.31     434904
TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             1,605.29     434905
                                                                        10,215.60**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 13,993.50     434724
CLEAT                                                 306.00     434725
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           18,852.37     434726
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         530.00     434727
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              475.00     434728
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JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,460.00     434729
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                      10,098.48     434730
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 465,145.77     434731
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     25.00     434732
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,626,568.86     434733
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                647,786.26     434734
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                        126.84     434735
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 2,908.98     434736
TGSLC                                                 581.86     434737
UNITED WAY OF BEAUMONT& N JEFFERSON                     8.00     434738
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  609,328.45     434739
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,581.65     434740
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,599.91     434741
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,796.39     434742
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        52,182.72     434743
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      66,567.55     434744
TENNESSEE CHILD SUPPORT                               115.38     434745
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      168.49     434746
U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                            194.04     434747
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    748.53     434748
JOHN TALTON                                         2,073.08     434749
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     434750
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     434751
                                                                     3,534,503.73**
GUARDIANSHIP FEE

LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    200.00     434777
                                                                           200.00**
JUVENILE DELINQUENCY PREV

SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                      5,569.71     434883
                                                                         5,569.71**
MARINE DIVISION

ENTERGY                                               559.01     434788
RITTER @ HOME                                          69.68     434817
SEARS COMMERCIAL CREDIT CENTER                      1,575.03     434822
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  45.85     434824
AT&T                                                   81.90     434828
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      531.86     434874
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                          124.89     434881
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                 4,244.42     434924
LJ'S HYDRAULIC & AIR REPAIR                           264.90     435001
                                                                         7,497.54**
ASAP - CONSTABLE PCT 8

10-32 SUPPLY                                          500.00     434850
                                                                           500.00**
SHERIFF - COMMISSARY

BEST BUY BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCOUNT                 5,470.84     434971
                                                                         5,470.84**
                                                                     4,577,098.25***
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Special, June 19, 2017

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, June 19, 2017
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